

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

** AMENDED PUBLIC AGENDA RESULTS**

May 15, 2018

Vote

Roll Call

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman
 Kymberlee Curry-Smith
 Sean Hall
 Patricia Hollarn
 J. Alex Kelly
 Joni Alexis Poitier
 Barbra A. Stern

Ed Tellechea, Commission's Counsel

Approval of March 13, 2018 Meeting Minutes Approved

Case Name & No.		Vote
Daniel Anthony Perez FEC 18-013	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine waived.	6-1
Patricia Hawkins Williams FEC 18-024	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine reduced to \$50.	5-2
Pinellas Stonewall PAC FEC 18-050	Motion to find unusual circumstances. Fine waived.	7-0
Reform Party of Florida FEC 18-051	Motion to find unusual circumstances. Fine waived.	6-1
P.C. IUOE 487 FL FEC 18-063	Motion to find report timely filed.	7-0
Sierra Club Florida Political Action Committee FEC 18-074	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld.	7-0
Iron Workers Local 397 Political Action Fund FEC 18-079	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld.	7-0
Liberty Dog FEC 18-081	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld.	6-1

Case Name & No.		Vote
Scott Plakon FEC 18-093	Motion to find unusual circumstances. Fine waived.	7-0
Professional Firefighters of Miramar, IAFF, Local 2820 PAC FEC 18-095	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine reduced to \$50.	5-2
Mark Anderson FEC 15-013	Motion to find a violation on 9 counts of violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-9], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$50 fine per count for a total fine of \$450.	7-0
Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term Limits FEC 16-053	Motion to approve consent order.	6-1
Alfred Santamaria FEC 16-119	Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.143(1)(a) [Count 2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$250 fine.	6-1
Alfred Santamaria FEC 16-247	Motion to find a violation on 2 counts of violating Section 106.07(5) [Count 1-2], and to impose a \$50 fine per count for a total fine of \$100; 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 5]; and to impose a zero dollar fine; and to find no violation on 2 counts of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 3-4], Florida Statutes.	7-0
Alfred Santamaria FEC 16-375	Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(5) [Count 1]; 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(a) [Count 2]; 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(b) [Count 3]; and 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 4], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$500 fine per count for a total fine of \$2,000.	6-1
New Leadership PC FEC 16-396	Motion to find a violation on 5 counts of violating Section 106.08(1)(a) [Counts 1-5], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$1,000 fine per count for a total fine of \$5,000.	6-1
Alfred Santamaria FEC 16-398	Motion to find a violation on 5 counts of violating Section 106.19(1)(a) [Counts 1-5]; 3 counts of violating Section 106.07(5) [Counts 6-8]; 3 counts of violating Section 106.19(1)(b) [Counts 9-11]; and 3 counts of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 12-14], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$500 fine per count for a total fine of \$7,000.	6-1
Mary Estime-Irvin FEC 16-522	Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$250 fine.	7-0
Mary Estime-Irvin FEC 16-558	Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(c), [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$500 fine.	7-0

Case Name & No.		Vote
Mary Estime-Irvin FEC 16-581	Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$250 fine.	7-0
Sheena Meade FEC 17-038	Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.141(1) [Count 1] and 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) Count 2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$1,000 fine per count for a total fine of \$2,000.	7-0
Better Government FEC 17-060	Motion to find a violation on 2 counts of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$1,000 fine per count for a total fine of \$2,000.	7-0
Let the People Speak Political Committee FEC 17-069	Motion to find a violation on 26 counts of violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-26], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$50 fine.	4-3
Taj Collie-Echoles FEC 17-105	Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.141(1) [Count 1] and 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$1,000 fine per count for a total fine of \$2,000.	7-0
Nick Ballo FEC 17-107	Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.141(1) [Count 1] and 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$1,000 fine per count for a total fine of \$2,000.	7-0
Jerry Wyche FEC 17-114	Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$1,000 fine.	7-0
Elizabeth G. Whitfield FEC 17-219	Motion to find no violation on Section 106.19(1)(b) [Count 3] and Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 6], Florida Statutes.	5-2
	Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(b) [Count 2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$100 fine; and to find no violation on Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 4], Florida Statutes.	6-1 5-2
	Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(d) [Count 7], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$176.69 fine.	6-1
	Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(5) [Count 1] and 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 5], Florida Statutes, and to impose a zero-dollar fine.	
Corey Givens Jr. FEC 17-236	Motion to approve consent order.	6-1

Case Name & No.		Vote
Parker John Baro FEC 17-306	Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$50.	6-1
Louis Earl McClanahan III FEC 17-307	Motion to find no violation of Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], Florida Statutes.	6-1
No Statute of Limitations on Torture FEC 17-331	Motion to find a violation on 12 counts of violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-12], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$50 fine per count for a total fine of \$600.	7-0
Elizabeth Kathryn McNutt FEC 17-150	Motion to approve consent order.	6-0
Aaron Matthew Erskine FEC 17-153	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
James Christian Bailey FEC 17-163	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Glen Wilson FEC 17-341	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Douglas Arlington Holder FEC 16-112	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Rex Hardin FEC 16-638	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Barry Moss FEC 16-639	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Edward Phillips FEC 16-640	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Ira Blue FEC 16-641	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Jorge Gonzalez FEC 16-658	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Laura Mahoney FEC 16-777	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Barbara A. Watson FEC 17-032	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0

Case Name & No.		Vote
Thomas A. Wesolek FEC 17-062	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
ColorOfChange PAC FEC 17-109	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
George Doran FEC 17-125	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Terrye Y. Howell FEC 17-156	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Eugene L. Fultz FEC 17-174	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Cable Television Political Action Committee for Florida FEC 17-200	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Jose Barreiro FEC 17-220	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Raymond L. Hicks FEC 17-232	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Joel Flores FEC 17-254	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Joseph S. "Joe" Geller FEC 17-278	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
NEBA PAC FEC 17-328	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Florida Faith Amendment.com FEC 17-333	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Florida Forward FEC 17-335	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
United Christians of Florida PAC FEC 17-407	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Alex Diaz de la Portilla FEC 17-432	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0

Case Name & No.		Vote
Brent Smith FEC 18-019	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Michael Butler FEC 18-046	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Curtis Gibson FEC 17-146	Motion to find no probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes.	7-0
Ken E. Davidson FEC 15-494	Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.141(1) [Count 1] and 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2]; and no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes.	7-0
Dwight M. Bullard FEC 16-393	Motion to find probable cause on 2 counts of violating Section 106.141(1) [Counts 1-2]; 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 3]; and 4 counts of violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., [Counts 4-7], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes.	7-0
Robert John Anderson FEC 16-765	Motion to find probable cause on 3 counts of violating Section 106.07(5) [Counts 1-3]; 2 counts of violating Section 106.19(1)(a) [Counts 4-5]; and 3 counts of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 6-8], Florida Statutes.	7-0
Mary Estime-Irvin FEC 16-774	Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., [Count 1], Florida Statutes.	7-0
Mary Estime-Irvin FEC 17-031	Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 106.141(1) [Count 1] and 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2]; and no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes.	7-0
Richard Venerable FEC 17-071	Motion to find probable cause on 2 counts of violating Section 106.141(1) [Counts 1-2] and 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 3], and to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7), but to dismiss pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes.	7-0
Reggie N. Fullwood FEC 17-149	Motion to find probable cause on 4 counts of violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-4] and 2 counts of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 5-6], Florida Statutes. Commissioner Joni Poitier recused herself.	6-0
Barry Robertson FEC 17-177	Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 1]; 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2], and no probable cause on violating Sections 106.19(1)(b) and 106.19(1)(d), but to dismiss pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes.	7-0

Case Name & No.		Vote
Confidential Case # 1	Results confidential.	n/a
Babar Shahbaz Ahmed FEC 17-294	Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 1] and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes.	5-2
Babar Shahbaz Ahmed FEC 17-308	Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), but to dismiss pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes.	5-2
Babar Shahbaz Ahmed FEC 17-434	Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], but to dismiss pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(j), and no probable cause on 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes.	5-2
John G. Heim FEC 17-382	Motion to find probable cause on 2 counts of violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-2], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes.	7-0
John G. Heim FEC 17-449	Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes.	7-0
Louis Earl McClanahan III FEC 17-433	Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes.	7-0
Issak Almaleh FEC 17-435	Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], and to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), but to dismiss pursuant Section 106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes.	6-1
Kelley Howell FEC 17-447	Motion to find probable cause on 6 counts of violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-6], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes.	7-0